AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN PUBLIC STREETS IN DELAWARE COUNTY

BE IT ORDAINED: By the Board of County Commissioners, Delaware County, Indiana that an ordinance enacted prior to this day, April 20, 2015, entitled "Traffic Ordinance" is hereby amended as follows:

Title 5, Chapter 4, Section 5, is to be amended as follows:

Item No. 1. There shall be a 3-way stop at the intersection of Cowan Road and 23rd Street, located in Center Township, Delaware County, Indiana.

Item No. 2. The County Highway Department of Delaware County, Indiana, is hereby authorized to erect appropriate signage pursuant to the Indiana Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

Item No. 3. The penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be as herein setforth in Article XVI, Section 16-1.

Item No. 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ORDINANCE NO. 2015 - 004

Sherby Riggin, President Shannon Henry, Vice President James King, Member

ATTEST:

Auditor